
 
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (CIVIL), 
BSNL CIVIL DIVISION, DOOR SANCHAR BHAWAN, THIRD FLOOR, UNIT-IX,  

BHUBANESWAR, PIN- 751022 
SHORT NOTICE INVITING  QUOTATION 

 

Item rate quotations for the work as mentioned below are invited by the Executive Engineer (Civil), BSNL Civil 
Division , Bhubaneswar, 3rd floor, Unit-IX, Door Sanchar Bhawan, PIN: - 751022  for and on behalf of the BSNL 
for the following urgent work from registered Contractor. 
1.0 The last date of receipt of application for issue of quotation forms (In prescribed format/ can also be downloaded 

from BSNL Website (www.odisha.bsnl.co.in) and date of issue of quotation forms will be as follows: 
I)       Last date of receipt of application  :  27.03. 2020 up to 15.00 Hrs. 
II)      Last date of issue of quotation forms :  27.03. 2020 up to 15.30 Hrs 

The last date of receipt of quotation is on 28.03. 2020 up to 15.00 hours. The quotation will be opened on the 
same day at 15.30 hours. 

Envelope no.1 shall contain the license/registration copy, the copy of PAN card and GST registration 
signed by the applicant therein. Envelope no.2 shall contain the quotation bid/Financial bid. Envelope no.1 and 
Envelope no.2 shall be put in one covering envelope in top of which the name of work must be mentioned. 

Sl. 
no 

Name of Work Estimated cost 
(Rs) 

Time allowed 

1. Miscellaneous Civil maintenance works inside P&T Colony at Unit -IV 
including  Ty -VI Qtrs at Bhubaneswar.  
Quotation No. NIQ/15/2019-20/BCD/SDE-I/BBSR.  

99,929.00 15(Fifteen) 
days 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS  
1. The quoted rates shall be inclusive of all taxes i/c GST .  
2. Payment will be made after completion the work as per the latest C.P.W.D specifications/as per direction of 

Engineer-in- Charge. 
3.  The authority reserves the right to accept/cancel any offer without assigning any reason thereof. 
4. The offer shall remain valid for 5(Five) days. 
5. The site of work is available.   
6. The work being very urgent nature, the quotationer should start the work immediately after issue of work order 

in consultation with SDE(C), BCSD-I, BBSR. Hence, the quotationer should be prepared for the same  
7. For approved make and approved shade/design, EE(C), BSNL Civil Division, BBSR may be contacted. 
8. For any disputes arising out of it, if any, the decision of the Superintending Engineer(C), O/o CE(C), BSNL Civil 

Odisha Zone, Bhubaneswar shall be final and binding.                                                                   
          Sd/- 
Executive Engineer(C)  
BSNL civil Division 
Bhubaneswar 

No. NIQ/15/2019-20/BCD/SDE-I/BBSR/116                                                                 Dated:  20.03.2020 
Copy to:- 
1.          The C.G.M.T., BSNL Orissa Circle, Bhubaneswar-751001. 
2.          The GMTD, BSNL Telecom District, Bhubaneswar. 
3.         The Chief Engineer(C), BSNL Civil Odisha Zone, Bhubaneswar. 
4.        The Executive Engineer © Postal Civil Division, Bhubaneswar. 
5/7     The Executive Engineer © C.P.W.D Civil Division No I/II/III Bhubaneswar  
8/10.    The SDE© BSNL, Civil Sub Division No. I/II/III BBSR. 
11/16. Notice Board/Auditor/AO/NIQ file/Spare copy. The Officer in charge of website www.odisha.bsnl.co.in for 

uploading please. 
Encl:     Quotation   No: NIQ/15/2019-20/BCD/SDE-I/BBSR 
 
             
                                                                                                                                                                Sd/- 
           Executive Engineer (Civil) 
                                                                                                                                     BSNL Civil Division Bhubaneswar 
 
 
 



SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES 
Name of the work: Miscellaneous Civil maintenance works inside P&T Colony at Unit -IV including Ty -
VI Qtrs at Bhubaneswar. 

SI. 
No. Description of Item Quantity Unit Rate  

(Rs) 
Amount 

(Rs) 
          Sub-Head : Earth Work         
1 Earth work in excavation by mechanical means 

(Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in 
foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 
1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan) including 
dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift 
up to 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated 
soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as 
directed, within a lead of 50 m.  

        

 a) All kinds of soil.  3.60 One Cum                           166.40   

          Sub-Head : Concrete Work         
2 Providing and laying in position cement concrete 

of specified grade excluding the cost of 
centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth 
level :  

        

 a) 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand(zone-III) : 4 
graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)  

0.25 One Cum                           5481.95   

 b) 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 fine sand : 10 graded stone 
aggregate 40 mm nominal size)  

1.00 One Cum                           3959.70   

          Sub-Head : Brick Work         
3 Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non 

modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in 
foundation and plinth in:  

        

 a) Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)  2.50 One Cubic 
Metre                           

4751.65   

4 Half brick masonry with common burnt clay 
F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 
7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to 
floor V level.  

        

 a) Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement :4 coarse sand)  14.00 One 
Sq.Metre                          

684.20   

          Sub-Head : Steel Work         
5 Structural steel work in single section fixed with 

or without connecting plate including cutting, 
hoisting, fixing in position and applying a 
priming coat of approved steel primer all 
complete.  

70.00 One 
Kilogram                              

58.45   

          Sub-Head : Finishing         

6 12 mm cement plaster of mix :          

 a) 1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)  25.00 One Sqm                      160.35   



          Sub-Head : Repairs to Buildings         
7 Painting with synthetic enamel paint of 

approved brand and manufacture of required 
colour to give an even shade :  

        

 a) One or more coats on old work.  25.00 One Sqm                      51.30   
8 Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint 

of required shade :  
        

 a) Old work (one or more coats @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm) 
complete.  

680.00 One Sqm                      37.90   

          Sub-Head : Road Work         
9 Fencing with angle iron post placed at required 

distance embedded in cement concrete blocks, 
every 15th post, last but one end post and 
corner post shall be strutted on both sides and 
end post on one side only and provided with 
horizontal lines and two diagonals interwoven 
with horizontal wires, of barbed wire weighing 
9.38 kg per 100 m (minimum), between the two 
posts fitted and fixed with G.I. staples, turn 
buckles etc. complete. (Cost of posts, struts, 
earth work and concrete work to be paid for 
separately) :-Payment to be made per metre 
cost of total length of barbed wire used.  

        

 a) With G.I. barbed wire  300.00 One  Metre                         12.65   

          Sub-Head : L.M.R. ITEMS         
10 Carriage & disposal of building rubbishes, earth, 

sludge and the like by mechanical transport i/c 
collecting loading, unloading and disposing at 
approved site as directed by the Engineer-in-
charge for a lead beyond municipal area all 
complete.  

6.00 One Cubic 
Metre                           

650.00   

11 P/F PVC net / mesh of specified size with the 
angle post for protection of garden as per 
direction of EIC.  

25.00 One  Sqm                       190.00   

12 Engagement of labour for cleaning and 
maintaining of garden and compound inside of 
Ty- VI Qtrs. 

14.00 Each                                      610.00   

 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                               Sd/- 
Contractor       Executive Engineer (C)   
        BSNL Civil Division 
        Bhubaneswar 
 


